

## OBJECTS AND REASONS

This Bill would amend the *Liquor Licences Act*, Cap. 182 to

- (a) delete the references to the word "druggist" in the Act and replace it with the word "pharmacist"; and
- (b) make provision for the duties set out in the Schedule to the Act to be payable in two instalments.

### *Arrangement of Sections*

#### *Section*

1. Short title.
2. Amendment of Cap. 182.
3. Amendment of section 39 of Cap. 182.

**BARBADOS**

**A Bill entitled**

**An Act to amend the *Liquor Licences Act*, Cap. 182.**

**ENACTED by the Parliament of Barbados as follows:**

- 1.** This Act may be cited as the *Liquor Licences (Amendment) Act*, Short title. **2009.**

Amend-  
ment of  
Cap. 182.

2. The *Liquor Licences Act*, in this Act referred to as the principal Act, is amended by deleting the word "druggist" wherever it appears, and substituting the word "pharmacist".

Amend-  
ment of  
section 39  
of  
Cap. 182.

3. Section 39 of the principal Act is amended by deleting subsection (1) and substituting the following:

"(1) Upon the grant of any application for the issue, renewal or transfer of a licence by a licensing authority or a magistrate, the licensing authority or magistrate, as the case may be, shall issue to the licensee the appropriate licence in respect of

(a) a whole year; or

(b) a whole year except the first quarter thereof,

upon payment of the appropriate duty set out in the *Schedule*, which shall be paid in two equal instalments,

(i) the first instalment of which shall be paid, upon the issue of that licence; and

(ii) the second instalment of which shall be paid, not later than the first day of July in the same year."